INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Interlocal Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 14th day of April 2020, by and between the City of Dripping Springs, a general law city in Hays County, Texas (hereinafter the "City"), Dripping Springs Independent School District (hereinafter the "DSISD"), Dripping Springs Community Library District (the "Library"), and Hays County ("County"); (collectively the "Parties"), in connection with the development and construction of the Town Center Project.

- WHEREAS, Dripping Springs was one of the five cities in Central Texas chosen to participate in the Sustainable Places Project, an ambitious regional planning initiative aimed at helping communities create the conditions for livable places; and
- WHEREAS, Dripping Springs finalized its Sustainable Places Project (the "Project") on December 10, 2013; and
- WHEREAS, the Project suggested a catalyst project which focuses on enhancing the existing town center and expanding it to the northwest; and
- WHEREAS, the Project recognized that the City and the DSISD currently own, occupy, or control approximately fourteen point one (14.1) acres of land and ROW within the area proposed for the Town Center and adjacent space suitable for potential commercial development; and
- WHEREAS, to continue with the Town Center Project, the City, the DSISD, the County, the Library, and TIRZ seek to complete the real estate and other transactions that are necessary to complete the project; and
- WHEREAS, the concept to co-locate the City, DSISD, County, and Library is supported by the parties because shared facilities is a cost-effective way to design civic services; and
- WHEREAS, the Parties desire to pursue joint planning and construction of the Town Center Project; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs and the Board of Trustees for the Dripping Springs Independent School District find that the appropriate real estate transactions related to completion of the Town Center Project provides a public benefit to the constituencies served by each of the entities and to the taxpayers of each entity; and
- WHEREAS, this Interlocal Agreement is intended to facilitate completion of the planning and construction of infrastructure and related improvements of the Town Center Project; and

- WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of Understanding to facilitate timely planning and assessment of the viability of the Town Center in September 2017; and
- WHEREAS, timely commitments on the transfer of the City and DSISD properties is desired to plan for the Town Center, but both the City and DSISD desire additional time before vacating their current properties; and
- WHEREAS, the Parties plan to acquire and sell or exchange real property, build, occupy, and share a building and complex on a single tract of land.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City, DSISD, Library, and County, in consideration of the terms, conditions, and covenants contained herein, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I TERM OF AGREEMENT

1.1 <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement ("Term") shall commence on the Effective Date and shall expire April 1, 2025.

ARTICLE II AGREEMENTS

2.1 <u>Conditions</u>. The Parties recognize that certain conditions must be met for the development of Town Center. The City, DSISD, County, or Library, may end its involvement with the development of Town Center and its participation in this Agreement if the City, DSISD, Library, County, or TIRZ are unable to agree upon a site or obtain financing to fund the Town Center Project or replacement facilities related to the Project.

2.2 City Agreement. The City shall:

To advance and implement the development of the Dripping Springs Town Center, the City of Dripping Springs (City) shall:

(a) In accordance with Chapter 272, Texas Local Government Code, to commit to making the current City Hall Property and right of way located on the corner of Highway 290 and Mercer Street available for future purchase or transfer for the Town Center project and negotiate in good faith and enter into an agreement for the purchase of all or part of the City property within the Town Center Site with or without existing improvements, as agreed, on all or a part of the property located at 511 Mercer Street, Dripping Springs, Texas, including the right of way located on the corner of Highway 290 and Mercer Street to the extent allowed by law, that is required for development of Phases 1 and 1A, including property required for new City, Library, and County facilities, Town Square park, and new or expanded right-of-way in exchange for cash compensation and/or the exchange of property equal to fair market value, subject to final approval by the governing boards of each entity involved in the sale or exchange within six months from the date of

execution of this Agreement. The agreement shall include the part(ies) who will purchase or otherwise obtain the City property, the method(s) of transfer, and the date(s) on or around which the properties will be transferred. The final price or land exchange may be determined by the applicable parties at a time mutually agreeable to the parties who are purchasing and selling the property.

- (b) Negotiate in good faith with the Library and County the terms of a cost-sharing agreement for eligible shared infrastructure improvements, including each entity's pro rata share of right-of-way, utility, and drainage improvements within six months of the execution of this Agreement based on service demands and to the extent these may be supported by each party's available financing resources, as well as any reimbursement agreements for costs the City may be able to incur that exceed its pro rata share (e.g., initially covering a portion of the Library or County pro-rata share subject to future funding allocations from those entities or the TIRZ);
- (c) To the extent allowed by law, adopt a Plan of Finance for the Phase 1 and 1A infrastructure in cooperation with the TIRZ Board, DSISD, Library, and Hays County within twelve months of the execution of this Agreement and will engage a contractor for design of the improvements within six months after the adoption of the Plan of Finance by applicable parties;
- (d) Within six months after approval of the Plan of Finance associated with this agreement is finalized as to the terms listed above and property dedicated to each entity by the DSISD and City as negotiated, initiate an application for Planned Development District zoning and promote its approval and provide for the entitlement process for the Town Center, including any required public outreach and engagement;
- (e) Conduct space planning and design for the construction of a new City Hall and associated parking and utilities, with the express intent to restrict the land area required to the 1.2-acre site identified as "Civic Site 2" in the Town Center Plan as attached on Exhibit "A" (Fall 2019 version); and
- (f) Within three months of adoption of the Plan of Finance by the City, the City shall present a cost reimbursement agreement to the TIRZ Board for recommendation whereby Cityissued debt and other financing can provide initial funding for any Phase 1 and 1A infrastructure not otherwise funded by the Library or County, to reimburse the City on a pay-as-you-go basis and/or issue debt supported by TIRZ revenues to pay down the City's initial financing; and
- (g) In addition, the City may, at its sole discretion:
 - (1) Engage the DSISD, Library, and/or Hays County to explore the potential for shared use of portions of the planned new City Hall building, including any cost-sharing agreements and scheduling parameters that may be mutually agreeable;
 - (2) Execute the acquisition of the new City Hall site through a transaction with DSISD;

- (3) Negotiate in good faith for the disposition of the City's current City Hall property to an eventual end purchaser related to the Town Center Project;
- (4) Complete fundraising for and construction of the new City Hall and associated onsite improvements; and
- (5) Pursue funding for Town Center infrastructure and other improvements through other potential resources, including proceeds from cash-in-lieu fees, contributions from development agreements, disposition of public assets, State, County, or regional funding, or any other viable sources.

2.3 DSISD Agreement. DSISD shall:

- (a) The DSISD shall permit the Parties in this Agreement to purchase and/or agree to the exchange of property, at an agreed value, sufficient land within the boundaries of the District Property, as more described below, to construct the Town Center project. The sale and/or exchange of property and purchase is subject to Chapter 272 of the Texas Local Government Code, Section 11.154 of the Texas Education Code, and subparagraph 2.3(b).
- (b) The Parties agree to negotiate in good faith and enter into an agreement for the future sale of the property with the City of Dripping Springs, Library, and/or Hays County, with or without improvements, on approximately eleven point seven (11.7) acres generally located at 510 Mercer Street, Dripping Spring, Texas, excluding the Walnut Springs Elementary School track and field, as required for development of Phases 1 and 1A, but including property required for new City, Library, and County facilities, Town Square park, and new or expanded right-of-way in exchange for cash compensation and/or the exchange of property equal to fair market value, subject to final approval of the governing boards of each entity within six months from the date of execution of this Agreement. The agreement shall include the part(ies) who will purchase or acquire the DSISD property, the method(s) of transfer, and the date(s) on or around which the property will be sold or transferred but not later than July 1, 2022 or on the date agreed to by the DSISD and the buyer(s) of the property in the agreement referenced herein. The final price or land exchange may be determined by the applicable parties at a time in the future, as mutually agreeable to the parties who are purchasing and selling the property; and
- (c) The responsibility for the demolition of the existing improvements at 510 Mercer Street shall be determined by the Board of Trustees during the real estate negotiations; and
- (d) If the Town Center project is terminated and paragraph 2.3(a) and (b) is not exercised, then in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 272, Texas Local Government Code, DSISD will negotiate in good faith and enter into a real estate sales contract with the Library for property in the amount of acreage sufficient to build a 35,000 square foot building and additional acreage to support the infrastructure as set forth in the interlocal agreement between the Library and District.
- (e) In addition, DSISD may, at its sole discretion:

- (1) Engage the City, Library, and/or Hays County to explore the potential for shared use of portions of the planned new City Hall building or other Town Center facilities, including any cost-sharing agreements and scheduling parameters that may be mutually agreeable; and
- (2) Engage the City in discussions regarding the potential swap of the current City Hall site and building or other City property, with or without improvements, for portions of the current DSISD property required for Phases 1 and 1A of the Town Center Plan, with each property owner receiving fair market value in such an exchange.

2.4 Library. The Library shall:

To advance and implement the development of the Dripping Springs Town Center, the Dripping Springs Community Library (Library) shall:

- (a) In accordance with Chapter 272 Texas Local Government Code, negotiate in good faith and enter into an agreement to purchase all or part of the property from the DSISD for the property within the Town Center Site, with or without existing improvements, as agreed, on all or a part of approximately eleven point seven (11.7) acres generally located at 510 Mercer Street, Dripping Springs, Texas, excluding the Walnut Springs Elementary School track and field, that is required for development of Phases 1 and 1A, Town Square park, and new or expanded right-of-way in exchange for cash compensation and/or the exchange of property equal to fair market value, subject to final approval by the governing boards of each entity within six months from the date of execution of this Agreement. The agreement shall include the part(ies) who will purchase or obtain the DSISD property, the method(s) of transfer, and the date(s) on or around which the property will be sold or transferred but not later than July 1, 2022 or on the date agreed to by the DSISD and the buyer(s) of the property in the agreement referenced herein. The final price or land exchange may be determined by the applicable parties at a time in the future, as mutually agreeable to the parties who are purchasing and selling the property; and
- (b) Negotiate in good faith with the City and County the terms of a cost-sharing agreement for eligible shared infrastructure improvements, including each entity's pro rata share of right-of-way, utility, and drainage improvements within six months of the execution of this Agreement based on service demands and to the extent these may be supported by each party's available financing resources, as well as any reimbursement agreements for costs the Library may be able to incur that exceed its pro rata share (e.g., initially covering a portion of the City or County pro-rata share subject to future funding allocations from those entities or the TIRZ) and assist the City in the preparation for its Plan of Finance; and
- (c) Conduct space planning, design, and site planning for the construction of a new Town Center Library and associated parking and utilities, with the express intent to restrict the land area required to the 1.8-acre site identified as "Civic Site 1" in the Town Center Plan as attached on Exhibit "A" (Fall 2019 version), accounting for Library parking that may be accommodated on-street in the public right-of-way.

- (d) In addition, Library may, at its sole discretion:
 - (1) Engage the DSISD, City, and/or Hays County to explore the potential for shared use of portions of the planned Town Center Library building, including any cost-sharing agreements and scheduling parameters that may be mutually agreeable; and
 - (2) To the extent allowed by law, complete fundraising for and construction of the new Town Center Library and associated on-site improvements as well as any shared infrastructure that the Library's financing resources may be able to support.
 - (3) Acquire land suitable for the new Library facility.

2.5 Conditions of the County.

To advance and implement the development of the Dripping Springs Town Center, Hays County shall:

- (a) In accordance with Section 272.001(b)(5), Texas Local Government Code, negotiate in good faith and enter into an agreement for the purchase of all or part of the property from the DSISD and/or the City for the acquisition of real property with or without improvements, as agreed, on all or part of approximately eleven point seven (11.7) acres generally located at 510 Mercer Street, Dripping Springs, Texas, excluding the Walnut Springs Elementary School track and field and/or the property at 511 Mercer Street with or without existing improvements, that is required for development of Phases 1 and 1A, including property required for new City, County, and Library facilities, Town Square park, and new or expanded right-of-way in exchange for cash compensation and/or the exchange of property equal to fair market value, subject to final approval by the governing board of each entity, for a County facility within six months from the date of execution of this agreement. The agreement shall include the part(ies) who will purchase or obtain the DSISD and/or City property, the method(s) of transfer, and the date(s) on or around which the property will be transferred in 2022, for DSISD property not later than July 1, 2022 or on the date agreed to by the DSISD and the buyer(s) of the property in the agreement referenced herein.. The final price or land exchange may be determined by the applicable parties at a time in the future as mutually agreeable to the parties who are purchasing and selling the property; and
- (b) Negotiate in good faith with the Library and City the terms of a cost-sharing agreement for eligible shared infrastructure improvements, including each entity's pro rata share of right-of-way, utility, and drainage improvements within six months of execution of this Agreement based on service demands and to the extent these may be supported by each party's available financing resources, as well as any reimbursement agreements for costs the County may be able to incur that exceed its pro rata share (e.g., initially covering a portion of the Library or City pro-rata share subject to future funding allocations from those entities or the TIRZ) and assist the City in preparation of its Plan of Finance; and

- (c) Conduct space planning and design for the construction of a new County facility by Spring 2022 and associated parking and utilities, with the express intent to restrict the land area required to a portion of the 1.2-acre site identified as "Civic Site 2" in the Town Center Plan as attached on Exhibit "A" (Fall 2019 version).
- (d) In addition, the County may, at its sole discretion:
 - (1) Execute the acquisition of the new County site through a transaction with DSISD;
 - (2) Within three months of adoption of the Plan of Finance by the City, present to the TIRZ Board the terms of a cost reimbursement agreement whereby County resources can provide initial funding for any Phase 1 and 1A infrastructure not otherwise funded by the Library or City to reimburse the County on a pay-as-you-go basis and/or issue debt supported by TIRZ revenues to pay down the County's initial financing;
 - (3) Engage the DSISD, City, and/or Library to explore the potential for shared use of portions of the planned new civic buildings instead of or in addition to constructing a new County facility, including any cost-sharing agreements and scheduling parameters that may be mutually agreeable;
 - (4) Complete fundraising for and construction of the new County facility and associated on-site improvements; and
 - (5) Pursue funding for Town Center infrastructure and other improvements through other potential resources, including proceeds from County parks and transportation bonds, contributions from development agreements, disposition of public assets, State or regional funding, or any other viable sources.

ARTICLE III DEFAULT, REMEDIES, TERMINATION

- 3.1 <u>Defaults, Generally.</u> A default shall occur ("Default") hereunder if either the City, DSISD, Library, or County shall fail or refuse to perform any of its respective obligations under this Agreement and such Default shall continue for thirty (30) days after written notice from the non-defaulting parties to the defaulting party designating such Default (or for such longer period as may be reasonably required to cure such Default in the exercise of all due diligence but not in excess of ninety (90) days).
- 3.2 <u>Remedies after Default.</u> If a Default occurs, the non-defaulting party shall have all the remedies available to the non-defaulting party at law or in equity, including the right to bring an action for specific performance against the defaulting party.
- 3.3 <u>Notice of Default: Opportunity to Cure.</u> If this Agreement is breached, the party alleging the default or breach shall give the breaching party not less than thirty (30) days written notice, measured from the date of the certified mailing, specifying the nature of the alleged default, and when appropriate, the manner in which the alleged default may be satisfactorily cured. If the

nature of the alleged default is such that it cannot reasonably be cured within the thirty (30) day period, the commencement of the cure within such time period and the diligent prosecution to completion of the cure shall be deemed a cure within the period.

- 3.4 Notice of Intent to Terminate on Default. At any time following the thirty-day cure period, the complaining party may institute legal proceedings and/or give written notice of intent to terminate the Agreement by certified mail. The written notice of intent to terminate shall specify the nature of the alleged grounds for termination.
- 3.5 <u>Termination of Agreement.</u> Each party shall be able to terminate this Agreement by giving a thirty (30) day written notice to each other Party if the party terminating the Agreement: (1) no longer can obtain funding for the Town Center Project; (2) no longer can allocate funding for the construction of replacement facilities affected by the Town Center Project; (3) there is a legal or budgetary impediment to the DSISD; or (4) a legal impediment to the City.
- **Cancellation of Agreement.** Except as otherwise permitted herein, this Agreement may be cancelled, in whole or in part, only by mutual written consent of all of the Parties.
- 3.7 <u>Time of Essence to Agreement.</u> The Parties agree that time is of the essence to this Agreement.

ARTICLE IV GENERAL PROVISIONS

4.1 <u>Notice.</u> Any notice or statement required or permitted to be delivered by one of the Parties to this Agreement to the other shall be deemed delivered by depositing same in the United States mail, certified with return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the appropriate party at the address shown below, or at such other address (or addressees) provided by the parties to each other:

District: Dripping Springs Independent School District

c/o Superintendent 510 Mercer Street

Dripping Springs, Texas 78720

With copy to: Oscar G. Trevino

Walsh, Gallegos, Trevino, Russo & Kyle P.C.

505 E. Huntland Dr. #600 Austin, Texas 78752

City: City of Dripping Springs

c/o Michelle Fischer 511 Mercer Street

Dripping Springs, Texas 786201

With copy to:

Laura Mueller

City Attorney
511 Mercer Street

Dripping Springs, Texas 786201

Library:

Dripping Springs Community Library District

c/o Missy Atwood 501 Sportsplex Drive

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620

With copy to:

Kate Leverett GERMER PLLC 550 Fannin, Suite 400 Beaumont, Texas 77701

County:

Hays County

c/o Hays County Judge

111 E. San Antonio St., Ste. 300 San Marcos, Texas 78666

With copy to:

Mark Kennedy

County General Counsel

111 E. San Antonio St., Ste. 300 San Marcos, Texas 78666

- 4.2 <u>No Joint Venture; No Third-Party Beneficiaries.</u> It is acknowledged and agreed to by the Parties to this Agreement that the terms hereof are not intended to and shall not constitute a partnership or joint venture between the parties. The Parties, their officials, officers, and agents, do not assume any responsibility or liability to any third parties in connection with the design, construction, operation or maintenance of any structures or improvements associated with Town Center.
- 4.3 <u>Applicable Law and Venue</u>. This Agreement is made and shall be construed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Texas, and venue to enforce or interpret any aspect of this Agreement shall lie in Hays County, Texas.
- 4.4 Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the transactions contemplated herein, and this instrument supersedes any prior agreements or understandings between the parties. There are no other agreements or promises, oral or written, between the Parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement.

EXECUTED on this the 15th day of April 2020 ("Effective Date").

[signature pages follow]

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS/TEX	CAS
Told Pmill	
Todd Purcell, Mayor	
Attest:	
Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary	
g,,,	
DRIPPING SPRINGS INDEPENDEN	T SCHOOL DISTRICT
Dr. Mary Jane Hetrick	
Vice-President, Board of Trustees	
Attest:	
Shannon O'Connor	
Secretary, Board of Trustees	
DRIPPING SPRINGS COMMUNITY	LIBRARY DISTRICT
Missy Atwood, President	
wissy Atwood, I resident	
Attest:	
Melva Codina, Treasurer	

HAYS COUNTY
Ruben Becerra, Hays County Judge
Attest:
Elaine Cardenas, Hays County Clerk

Exhibit "A"

Town Center Plan "Civic Site 2"

